

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 403-1000

*Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
<hr/>		
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and Trustee,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (MG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for Various Lenders Party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**TERM LENDERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING  
FIXTURES AT SHREVEPORT ASSEMBLY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Court’s prior determinations of issues concerning the scope of the collateral grant are irrelevant in determining whether the AAT’s challenge to the validity and extent of the Term Lenders’ security interest in fixtures located at Shreveport Assembly is time-barred. ....	3
II. Paragraph 601 of the Amended Complaint does not satisfy the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 7001(2). ....	5
III. The AAT’s characterization of the disputed fixtures at Shreveport Assembly as real property is irrelevant and erroneous. ....	8
Conclusion .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>In re Branford Partners, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 844329, (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Oct. 24, 2008).....	6 n.5
<i>New Bank of N.E. v. Tak Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 568 (W.D. Wis. 1992) .....	10
<i>Ontra, Inc. v. Wolfe</i> , 192 B.R. 679 (W.D. Va. 1996).....	6 n.5
 <b><u>Statutes and Rules</u></b>	
11 U.S.C. § 544(a) .....	5 n.3
47 U.S.C. § 310(d) .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 312.....	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....	7
La. Stat. § 10:9-334(a) .....	9
La. Stat. § 10:9-334(b).....	9
